NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES	
First Regular Session	

Office of the & certain

22 AUG -8 P4:32

SENATE

RECEIVAD EV

P. S. RES. NO.111

Introduced by Senator JOEL VILLANUEVA

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND CONGRATULATING THE PHILIPPINE TEAM IN THE 11TH ASEAN PARA GAMES FOR THEIR OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE

WHEREAS, the Philippine Team recorded its best and most impressive performance in the recently concluded 11th ASEAN Para Games held in Indonesia from July 30 to August 6, 2022;¹

WHEREAS, the Philippine Para Games athletes bagged 28 gold, 30 silver and 46 medals,² placing fifth over-all, besting Myanmar, Cambodia, Singapore, Timor-Leste, Brunei and Laos;

WHEREAS, the Philippine Team competed in 14 sports, with most medals coming from swimming, chess and track and field;³

WHEREAS, the overall performance of the Philippine Team in the recent ASEAN Para Games has surpassed the country's previous best result of 24 gold, 24 silver, and 26 bronze medals in the 2009 Para Games held in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia;⁴

WHEREAS, the ASEAN Para Games is a multi-sport event for athletes with physical disabilities in Southeast Asia;

WHEREAS, the victory and performance of the Philippine Team in the 11th ASEAN Para Games is a testament of the world-class talent of Filipino athletes despite physical disabilities;

¹ August 7, 2022. Philippine Para athletes coming home victorious. Philippine Star. Retrieved from https://www.philstar.com/sports/2022/08/07/2200879/philippine-para-athletes-coming-home-victorious (date last accessed: August 7, 2022)

² "11th ASEAN Para Games" retrieved from https://results.apg2022.com/ (date last accessed: August 8, 2022)
3 August 6, 2022. Hero's welcome awaits 'best-ever' Asean Para Games squad. Philippine News Agency. Retrieved from

https://www.pna.gov.ph/articles/1180770 (date last accessed: August 8, 2022).

4 August 6, 2022. Heroes' welcome awaits triumphant PH ASEAN Para Games team. ABS-CBN News. Retrieved from https://news.abs-cbn.com/sports/08/06/22/heroes-welcome-awaits-triumphant-ph-asean-para-games-team (date last accessed: August 7, 2022)

RESOLVE BY THE SENATE, that the Senate of the Philippines recognizes and commends the Philippine Team in the 11th ASEAN Para Games for their best performance to date.

Adopted,

SENATOR JØEL VILLANUEVA